
   
 
City of Tacoma 

Form No. SPEC-220A  Revised:  07/08/2022 

  
PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING 

 
 
ADDENDUM NO. 4     DATE:  January 10th, 2024 
 
REVISIONS TO: 
Request for Bids Specification No. PW24-0253F 
Multilingual Street Signs Project 
 
NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS: 
 
This addendum is issued to clarify, revise, add to or delete from, the original specification 
documents for the above project.  This addendum, as integrated with the original specification 
documents, shall form the specification documents.  The noted revisions shall take precedence 
over previously issued specification documents and shall become part of this contract. 
 
REVISIONS TO THE SUBMITTAL DEADLINE: 
 
The submittal deadline has been changed to 11:00 a.m., Pacific Time, Tuesday January 28th, 
2025. 
 
REVISIONS TO THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
 
Remove SPECIFICATION SECTION 8-21.4 and Replace with SPECIFICATION SECTION 8-
21.4 marked Addendum No. 4. 
 
Remove SPECIFICATION SECTION 8-21.5 and Replace with SPECIFICATION SECTION 8-
21.5 marked Addendum No. 4. 
 
Remove APPENDIX B HONORARY STREET SIGN MOCKUPS and Replace with APPENDIX 
B HONORARY STREET SIGN MOCKUPS marked Addendum No. 4. 
 
Remove APPENDIX C SIGN QUANTITIES and Replace with APPENDIX C SIGN QUANTITIES 
marked Addendum No. 4. 
 
REVISIONS TO THE PROPOSAL PAGES: 
 
Remove BID PROPOSAL and Replace with BID PROPOSAL marked Addendum No. 4. 
 
 
NOTE:  Acknowledge receipt of this addendum by initialing the corresponding space as 
indicated on the signature page.  Vendors who have already submitted their bid/proposal may 
contact the Purchasing Division at 253-502-8468 and request return of their bid/proposal for 
acknowledgment and re-submittal.  Or, a letter acknowledging receipt of this addendum may be 
submitted in an envelope marked Request for Bids Specification No. PW24-0253F Addendum 
No. 4.  The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids, including, in certain circumstances, 
for failure to appropriately acknowledge this addendum. 
 
cc:  Clara Dubow / Public Works Engineering  



 

37 

Sign post installations and associated foundations (if installing new or replacing existing) 1 

shall comply with City of Tacoma Standard Plan SU-34 (dated 4/11/24) while 2 

incorporating information and aspects described above (if applicable to sign post 3 

installation) as long as it does not create a situation or result contrary to the intent of the 4 

City of Tacoma Standard Plan. 5 

 6 

 7 

8-21.3(12)  Steel Sign Posts 8 

(******) 9 

This section is replaced with the following: 10 

 11 

Sign post installations shall comply with City of Tacoma Standard Plan SU-34 (dated 12 

4/11/24).  If there are details not addressed in the City’s Standard Plan, then Contractor 13 

shall refer back to similar information and intent as presented in the WSDOT Standard 14 

Specifications (8-21.3(12)). 15 

 16 

8-21.4  Measurement 17 

(******) 18 

The section is amended to include: 19 

 20 

“Remove & Salvage Existing Sign” shall be measured per each. 21 

“Furnish & Install Honorary Street Sign (size 6”x24”) on Sign Post” shall be measured 22 

per each. 23 

“Furnish Honorary Street Sign (size 12”x48”) for Signal Pole” shall be measured per 24 

each. 25 

“Extend Existing Sign Post using Existing Support Sleeves” shall be measured per each. 26 

“Furnish & Install Street Name Sign on Sign Post” shall be measured per each. 27 

“Furnish & Install STOP Sign” shall be measured per each. 28 

“Furnish & Install Dead End Sign” shall be measured per each. 29 

“Furnish & Install Custom Traffic Circle Sign” shall be measured per each. 30 

“Furnish & Install No Left Turn Sign” shall be measured per each. 31 

“Furnish & Install Large One-Directional Arrow Sign” shall be measured per each. 32 

“Furnish & Install All-Way Supplemental Plaque Sign” shall be measured per each. 33 

“Furnish & Install Right Turn Only Sign” shall be measured per each. 34 

“Furnish & Install Steel Sign Post” shall be measured per each. 35 

 36 

8-21.5  Payment 37 

(******) 38 

The section is amended to include: 39 

 40 

The unit Contract price per each for “Remove and Salvage Existing Sign” shall be full 41 

payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to remove signs, salvage, and 42 

any material disposal. 43 

 44 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install Honorary Street Sign (size 6”x24”) 45 

on Sign Post” shall be full payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to 46 

fabricate and install side-mounted signs on an existing or new sign post as part of a 47 

larger sign assembly.   48 

 49 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish Honorary Street Sign (size 12”x48”) for 50 

Signal Pole” shall be full payment for all materials necessary to fabricate signs.   51 

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4



 

38 

The unit Contract price per each for “Extend Existing Sign Post using Existing Support 1 

Sleeves” shall be full payment for all labor necessary to extend existing sign posts using 2 

existing support sleeves. The existing support sleeve equipment shall not be altered. 3 

 4 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install Street Name Sign on Sign Post” 5 

shall be full payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to fabricate and 6 

install side-mounted signs on an existing or new sign post as part of a larger sign 7 

assembly.   8 

 9 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install STOP Sign” shall be full payment 10 

for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to fabricate and install signs.   11 

 12 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install Dead End Sign” shall be full 13 

payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to fabricate and install signs.   14 

 15 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install Custom Traffic Circle Sign” shall 16 

be full payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to fabricate and install 17 

signs.   18 

 19 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install No Left Turn Sign” shall be full 20 

payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to fabricate and install signs.   21 

 22 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install Large One-Directional Arrow Sign” 23 

shall be full payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to fabricate and 24 

install signs.  25 

 26 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install All-Way Supplemental Plaque 27 

Sign” shall be full payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to fabricate 28 

and install signs.  29 

 30 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install Right Turn Only Sign” shall be full 31 

payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to fabricate and install signs.  32 

 33 

The unit Contract price per each for “Furnish & Install Steel Sign Post” shall be full 34 

payment for all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to remove existing wood pole 35 

post and install an in-ground or surface-mounted sign post with foundation as needed. 36 

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A P PEN D I X  B  

 

 

H ON OR AR Y ST R E ET  S I GN  M OC K U PS 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Associated Street: E 34th St.

Associated Street: E 36th St.

Associated Street: E 28th St.

Associated Street: E 35th St.

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Line



Associated Street: Pioneer Way

Associated Street: E Grandview Ave.

Associated Street: E Morton St.

Associated Street: E Portland Ave.

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Line



Associated Street: E 37th St.

Associated Street: E Harrison St.

Associated Street: E Gregory St.

Associated Street: E George St.

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Line



Associated Street: E 38th St.

Associated Street: E Columbia Ave.

Associated Street: E Roosevelt Ave.

Associated Street: E Division Ln.

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Line



Associated Street: E 31St. St.

Associated Street: E Sherman St.

Associated Street: E Wright Ave.

Associated Street: E Gregory St. Ct.

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Line



Associated Street: E R St.

Associated Street: E S St.

Associated Street: E Browning St.

Associated Street: E 30th St.

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Line



Associated Street: E 29th St.

Associated Street: E 32nd St.

Associated Street: E Fairbanks St.

Associated Street: E T St.

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Line



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A P PEN D I X  C  

 

 

S I GN  QU AN T I T I ES  

 

  



Appendix C: Sign Quantities   

72 57 5 1 6 4 20 28 59 7 11 3 1 2 1

IT
E

M

STREET SEGMENT

Intersection

Corner

Metal Post Ground 

Sleeve 

Present

Wood 

Post

Street 

Light 

Post

Cantilever SNS Mast Arm 

SNS

New Metal 

Post 

(replace ex. 

wood)

New Street 

Name Signs 

(x2)

Stop ALL-WAY 

Plaque

Dead End Traffic 

Cirlce

No Left 

Turn

Right 

Turn 

Only

Large One-

Directional 

Arrows

2.a Portland Ave E E 29th St NEC 1 1 1 1

2.b Portland Ave E E 29th St SWC 1 1 1 1

3.a Portland Ave E E 30th St NEC 1 1 1

3.b Portland Ave E E 30th St SWC 1 1 1

4.a Portland Ave E E 31st St NEC 1 1 1 1

4.b Portland Ave E E 31st St SWC 1 1 1

5.a Portland Ave E E 32nd St N Leg 1

5.b Portland Ave E E 32nd St E Leg 1

5.c Portland Ave E E 32nd St S Leg 1

5.d Portland Ave E E 32nd St W Leg 1

6.a Portland Ave E E Wright Ave NEC 1 1 1

6.b Portland Ave E E Wright Ave SWC 1 1 1

7.a Portland Ave E E 34th St NEC 1 1 1

7.b Portland Ave E E 34th St SWC 1 1 1 1

8.a Portland Ave E E 35th St NEC 1 1 1

8.b Portland Ave E E 35th St SWC 1 1 1

9.a Portland Ave E E Harrison St E Curb 1

9.b Portland Ave E E Harrison St SWC 1 0 1 1 1

10 Portland Ave E E Morton St SWC 1 1 1 1

11.a Portland Ave E E Fairbanks St NEC 1

11.b Portland Ave E E Fairbanks St SEC 1

11.c Portland Ave E E Fairbanks St NWC 1

11.d Portland Ave E E Fairbanks St SWC 1

12 Portland Ave E E Sherman St NEC 1 1 1

13 Portland Ave E E Columbia Ave NEC 1 1 1

14.a Portland Ave E E 38th St SEC 1

14.b Portland Ave E E 38th St SWC 1

16.a E R St E 30th St SEC 1 1 1 1 1

16.b E R St E 30th St SWC 1 1 1 1

17 E R St E 31st St SWC 1 0 1

18a E R St E 32nd St NWC 1 1 1

18.b E R St E 32nd St SEC 1 1 1

19 E R St E Wright Ave SEC 1 1 1

20.a E R St E 34th St NWC 1 1 1

20.b E R St E 34th St SEC 1 1 1

21 E R St E 35th St NWC 1 1 1

22 E R St E Sherman St SEC 0 0 1 1

23 E R St E Columbia Ave NEC 0 1 1 1 1

24 E T St E Wright Ave NWC 1 1 1

25.a E T St E 34th St NWC 1 1 1

25.b E T St E 34th St SEC 1 1 1

26 E T St E 35th St NWC 1 1 1

27 E T St E Harrison St SWC 1 1 1 1

28 E T St E Morton St NWC 1 0 1 1

29.a E T St E Fairbanks St NWC 1 0 1 1 1

29.b E T St E Fairbanks St SEC 1 1 1

30 E T St E Sherman St NEC 1 1

31 E T St Division Ln NEC 1 1 1

32 E T St E Gregory St SEC 1 1

33 E T St E Gregory St Ct NWC 1 1 1

34 E T St E 36th St NEC 0 0 1 1

New/Replace ex., 

(Furnish and Install)Appendix C: Sign Quantities Existing Sign-Related Equipment

1 OF 2

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
Each intersecting street will include two honorary signs - see following "Honorary Sign Quantities" table for quantities

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
* There is no Item 1

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
*



Appendix C: Sign Quantities   

IT
E

M

STREET SEGMENT

Intersection

Corner

Metal Post Ground 

Sleeve 

Present

Wood 

Post

Street 

Light 

Post

Cantilever SNS Mast Arm 

SNS

New Metal 

Post 

(replace ex. 

wood)

New Street 

Name Signs 

(x2)

Stop ALL-WAY 

Plaque

Dead End Traffic 

Cirlce

No Left 

Turn

Right 

Turn 

Only

Large One-

Directional 

Arrows

35 E T St E 37th St NWC 1 0 1

36 E T St E Columbia Ave SEC 1 0 1 1 1

37 E T St E George St NEC 1 0 1

38 E T St E 38th St Traffic Circle 0 1 1 1 3

39 E Roosevelt Ave E 32nd St SEC 1 1 1 1

40.a E Roosevelt Ave E Wright Ave NEC 1 1 1 1

40.b E Roosevelt Ave E Wright Ave SWC 1 1 1 1

41.a E Roosevelt Ave E 34th St NEC 1 1 1

42.b E Roosevelt Ave E 34th St SWC 1 1 1

43.a E Roosevelt Ave E 35th St NEC 1 1 1 1

43.b E Roosevelt Ave E 35th St SWC 1 1 1

44.a E Roosevelt Ave E Harrison St NEC 1 1 1

44.b E Roosevelt Ave E Harrison St SWC 1 1 1

45.a E Roosevelt Ave E Morton St NEC 1 1 1

45.b E Roosevelt Ave E Morton St SWC 1 1 1 1

46.a E Roosevelt Ave E Fairbanks St NEC 1 1 1 1

46.b E Roosevelt Ave E Fairbanks St SWC 1 1 1 1 1

47.a E Roosevelt Ave E Sherman St NEC 1 1 1

47.b E Roosevelt Ave E Sherman St SWC 1 1 1

48 E Roosevelt Ave E Gregory St SWC 1 1 1

49 E Roosevelt Ave E 36th St SWC 1 0 1 1

50 E Roosevelt Ave E 37th St SWC 1 1 1

51.a E Roosevelt Ave E George St NEC 1 1 1

51.b E Roosevelt Ave E George St SWC 1 1

52.a E Roosevelt Ave E 38th St NEC 1 1 1 1

52.b E Roosevelt Ave E 38th St SWC 1 1 1

53 Duct Cho St E 32nd St NWC 1 1 1 1

54 E Grandview Ave Pioneer Way S/SEC 1 1 1 1 1

55 E Grandview Ave E 32nd St SWC 1 1 1

56 E Grandview Ave E Wright Ave SWC 1 1 1 1

57 E Grandview Ave E 34th St SWC 1 1 1 1

58 E Grandview Ave E 35th St SWC 1 0 1 1 1

59.a E Grandview Ave E Harrison St SWC 1 0 1 1 1

59.b E Grandview Ave E Harrison St SEC 1 0 1 1 1 1

60 E Grandview Ave E Browning St S/SEC 1 1 1 1 1

61 E Grandview Ave E Morton St SWC 1 0 1 1

62 E Grandview Ave E Fairbanks St SWC 1 1 1

63 E Grandview Ave E Sherman St SWC 1 0 1 1

64 E Grandview Ave E Division Ln SWC 1 1 1 1

2 OF 2

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4



Honorary Sign Quantities

English Street Names

Quantity

(Installation and Fabrication 

Size 6"x12")

Quantity

(Fabrication Only 

Size 12"x48")

E 34th St. 9

E 36th St. 2

E 28th St. 1

E 35th St. 7

Pioneer Way 1

E Grandview Ave. 11

E Morton St. 6

E Portland Ave. 20 5

E 37th St. 2

E Harrison St. 6

E Gregory St. 2

E George St. 3

E 38th St. 3 1

E Columbia Ave. 4

E Roosevelt Ave. 23

E Division Ln. 2

E 31St. St. 3

E Sherman St. 6

E Wright Ave. 7

E Gregory St. Ct. 1

E R St. 13

E S St. 2

E 30th St. 3

E 29th St. 3

E 32nd St. 5 2

E Fairbanks St. 4 2

E T St. 16

E Browning St. 1

Sub-total 166 10

CDubow
Snapshot

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4

CDubow
Line



B I D  P R O P O S A L  
 

SPECIFICATION NO. PW24-0253F 
 

Multilingual Street Name Signs 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has examined the location and construction details 
of work as outlined on the Plans and Specifications and has read and thoroughly understands the 
Plans and Specifications and contract governing the work embraced in this improvement and the 
method by which payment will be made for said work, and hereby proposes to undertake and 
complete the work embraced in this improvement in accordance with said Plans, Specifications 
and contract and at the following schedule of rates and prices.  
 
NOTE:   

1. Unit prices of all items, all extensions and total amount of bid should be shown.  Show 
unit prices in figures only. 

 
2. The undersigned Bidder declares that he/she has read the specifications, 

understands the conditions, has examined the site, and has determined for itself all 

situations affecting the work herein bid upon. Bidder proposes and agrees, if this 

proposal is accepted, to provide at Bidder’s own expense, all labor, machinery, tools, 
materials, etc., including all work incidental to, or described or implied as incidental 

to such items, according to the contract documents of the City of Tacoma, and that 

the Bidder will complete the work within the time stated, and that Bidder will accept 

in full payment therefore the lump sum price(s) set forth on the Bid Proposal. 
 

Item Description Unit Qty Unit Price Amount 

1 Mobilization Lump 
Sum 

1 Lump Sum  $ 

2 Project Temporary Traffic Control Lump 
Sum 

1 Lump Sum  $ 

3 Remove and Salvage Existing Sign Each 85  $  $ 

4 Furnish & Install Honorary Street Sign (size 6”x24”) on Sign Post Each 166  $  $ 

5 Furnish Honorary Street Sign (size 12”x48”) for Signal Pole Each 10  $  $ 

6 Extend Existing Sign Post using Existing Support Sleeves Each 57  $  $ 

7 Furnish & Install STOP Sign Each 59  $  $ 

8 Furnish & Install Dead End Sign Each 11  $  $ 

9 Furnish & Install All-Way Supplemental Plaque Sign Each 6  $  $ 

10 Furnish & Install Custom Traffic Circle Sign Each 3  $  $ 

11 Furnish & Install No Left Turn Sign Each 3  $  $ 

12 Furnish & Install Large One-Directional Arrow Sign Each 1  $  $ 

13 Furnish & Install Right Turn Only Sign Each 2  $  $ 

14 Furnish & Install Street Name Sign on Sign Post Each 50  $  $ 

CDubow
Line

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4



15 Furnish & Install Steel Sign Post Each 20  $  $ 

                                                                              
Grand Total    $ 

 
 
Evaluation: In accordance with the provisions of these Contract Documents, submittals will be 
evaluated to determine the lowest Subtotal offered by a responsible Bidder submitting a responsive 
bid, regardless of the Basis-of-Bid selection. 

Per RCW 39.08.010, a payment and performance bond for 100% of the contract value plus 
applicable taxes with 5% retainage OR Retainage of 10% percent of the contract is required on any 
work resulting from this bid. 

Please specify selection of bond or retainage: 

 
Payment & Performance bonds for 100% with 5% retainage           10% RETAINAGE  

CDubow
Checker Comment - Text Box (Opaque Fill)
ADDENDUM #4




